
 

1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

24 November 2023 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the CABINET will be held at these offices 
(Council Chamber) on Monday 4 December 2023 at 6.00 pm when the following business 
will be transacted.   
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Cabinet Membership: 
 
K Mills Leader of the Council 
J L Pout Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Transport, Licensing and Environmental Services 
S H Beer Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Climate Change 

and Environment 
E A Biggs Portfolio Holder for Planning and Built Environment 
P M Brivio Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and Education 
C D Zosseder Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property 
 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 5) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  
  

3    RECORD OF DECISIONS (Pages 6-16) 
 

 The decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 November 2023 numbered 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

CAB 39 to CAB 49 (inclusive) are attached. 
  

4 ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR OTHER 
COMMITTEES   
 

 To consider any issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or other Committees not 
specifically detailed elsewhere on the agenda. 
  
a Dover Town Centre Regeneration - Camden Crescent, Dover (Page 17) 
 
   To consider the attached recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny  

  Committee. 
  

 
EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS  

 
5    EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF BURIAL (Pages 18-19) 

 
 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Place and Environment). 

 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property 
  

 
EXECUTIVE - NON-KEY DECISIONS  

 
6    NON-DOMESTIC RATES (BUSINESS RATES) DISCRETIONARY RELIEF 

POLICY (Pages 20-135) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Housing). 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Climate Change and 
Environment 
  

7    DAMP AND MOULD POLICY (Pages 136-163) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Property Assets. 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and Education 
  

8    STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - SECOND QUARTER 2023/24 
(Pages 164-222) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy. 
  
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Climate Change and 
Environment 
 

 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 



 

3 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 
 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 

Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website.  
 

 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 
Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through
[...]
 COUNCIL 

Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact: Kate Batty-Smith 
Direct line: (01304) 872303 
e-mail: katebatty-smith@dover.gov.uk 
Our ref: KBS/CABRCD 
Your ref:  
Date: 8 November 2023 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
CABINET: RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Please find attached the Record of Decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 November 
2023.  Unless otherwise indicated within the schedule, these decisions may be called in for 
scrutiny, provided notice is given to me in writing by 10.00am on Tuesday, 14 November 
2023. 
 
The call-in procedures are set out at paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules.  Call-in may be activated by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Controlling Group Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any three 
non-executive Members.  The reasons for calling in an item must be given. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Kate Batty-Smith 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Enc 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

6

Agenda Item No 3



[This page intentionally left blank] 
 

 

7



 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 6 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor J L Pout (Vice-Chairman in the chair)  

 
Councillors:  
 

S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
P M Brivio 
C D Zosseder 
 

Also Present: Mr Tom Pinnington (The Sports Consultancy)*  
Councillor T J Bartlett  
Councillor D R Friend 
Councillor N S Kenton 
Councillor M P Nee 
Councillor O C de R Richardson 
Councillor C A Vinson 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Head of Licensing and Legal Services 
Head of Place and Growth 
Head of Property Assets 
Community Services Manager 
Strategic Project Manager 
Climate Change Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 * Attended remotely via Teams 
 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 

8



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 39  
6.11.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
14 November 
2023 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that an apology for absence had been received from 
Councillor K Mills. 
 
 
 

None.  To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 40  
6.11.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 

None.  To note any 
declarations of 
interest.  
 

 
 

9



 

 

Date 
14 November 
2023 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 41  
6.11.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
14 November 
2023 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting held on 2 October 2023, 
as detailed in decision numbers CAB 32 to CAB 38, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
 
 

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 2 October 
2023. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 42  
6.11.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 

CHARGES FOR PARKING DURING CHRISTMAS PERIOD (FREE 
FROM THREE) 
 
It was agreed that free parking be offered in the Council’s car parks from 
3.00pm from Monday to Friday throughout December 2023. 
 
 
 

None.  In order to provide 
support for local 
businesses by 
encouraging  
residents to shop 
locally, it is 
proposed to offer 
free parking in the 
Council’s car parks 

 
 

10



 

 

 
Implementation 
Date 
14 November 
2023 

at certain times 
during December. 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 43  
6.11.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
14 November 
2023 

TIDES LEISURE CENTRE 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That the findings from the RIBA Stage 2 detailed feasibility 
summary report, and the challenges posed to the viability of the 
project by the wider economic climate, be noted. 

  
(b)  That Officers be asked to explore whether there are any 

alternative solutions or sources of external funding that might 
provide a possible phased way forward for the project. 
  

(c)   That the additional spend of up to £20,000 from the existing Tides 
Replacement capital project to support this work be approved.   

 
 
 

None.  At its meeting held 
on 4 July 2022, 
Cabinet agreed 
that the 
replacement of 
Tides Leisure 
Centre should 
progress to the 
next stage of 
development (CAB 
20).  However, 
since that time the 
financial climate 
has deteriorated 
significantly which 
has affected the 
viability of the 
project.   
 
The report updates 
Cabinet on the 
current situation 
and seeks 
permission to 
explore alternative 
options and funding 

 
 

11



 

 

in order to move 
the project forward.   
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 44  
6.11.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
14 November 
2023 

RENOVATION OF FORMER HAIR SALON TO PROVIDE EXTENDED 
FACILITIES FOR CROSSLINKS COMMUNITY HUB - SHERIDAN 
ROAD, DOVER 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)   That the use of £80,000 from the Special Reserve Fund for 
Corporate Assets Repairs and Maintenance for works at 9 and 13 
Sheridan Road be approved. 

  
(b)   That the transfer of two disused housing stores adjoining 13 

Sheridan Road for use by the Crosslinks Community Hub be 
approved. 
  

(c)   That the grant of a lease for 13 Sheridan Road to Crosslinks 
Community Hub for a 5-year term, and the early renewal of the 
lease for 9 Sheridan Road to Crosslinks Community Hub, to align 
with the above term, be approved. 
  

(d)  That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment) be authorised 
to agree the terms of the leases.  

 
 
 

None.  The renovation of 
13 Sheridan Road 
will bring a vacant 
unit back into use 
and extend the 
facilities of the 
Crosslinks 
Community Hub 
which provides on-
site activities and 
outreach 
programmes for 
youngsters in an 
area which has 
suffered from anti-
social behaviour.   
 
Works will also be 
carried out to 9 
Sheridan Road, the 
lease for which is 
due to expire in 
2024.  This will be 
renewed early in 
order to align it with 
the new lease for 
no. 13. 
 

 
 

12



 

 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 45  
6.11.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
14 November 
2023 

DEAL BEACH MANAGEMENT STUDY AND BUSINESS CASE 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)   That a study and business case be conducted on the Walmer to 
Deal coastal fron
[...]
n) (England) Regulations 
2000, the press and the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

None.  
 

 
 

  
Decision Status Record of Decision Alternative options Reasons for Decision Conflicts of interest 

14



 

 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

(if any) declared by 
decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 48  
6.11.23 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
14 November 
2023 

DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - BENCH STREET 
(WESTSIDE), DOVER 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)   That a project to carry out a viability and feasibility assessment to 
consider a variety of regeneration options for Bench Street 
(Westside) in Dover be approved. 

  
(b)   That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment), in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to take 
all necessary decisions, actions and steps required to identify and 
recommend a viable development option, and to undertake the 
procurement of a suitable joint-venture delivery partner for the 
regeneration of Bench Street (Westside) including (but not limited 
to) appointing professional advisers.  

 
 
 

None. The Council is 
committed to the 
regeneration of 
Dover town centre 
as identified in its 
Corporate Plan, 
emerging Local 
Plan and growth 
strategies.   
Approval is sought 
to explore options 
for the potential 
mixed-use 
development of 
Bench Street 
(Westside). 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 49  
6.11.23 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 

DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - CAMDEN CRESCENT, 
DOVER 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)   That a project to carry out a viability and feasibility assessment to 
consider a variety of regeneration options for Camden Crescent in 
Dover be approved. 
  

None.  The Council is 
committed to the 
regeneration of 
Dover town centre 
as identified in its 
Corporate Plan, 
emerging Local 
Plan and growth 
strategies.   

 
 

15



 

 

 
Implementation 
Date 
14 November 
2023 

(b)  That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment), in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to take 
all necessary decisions, actions and steps required to identify and 
recommend a viable development option, and to undertake the 
procurement of a suitable joint-venture delivery partner for the 
regeneration of Camden Crescent including (but not limited to) 
appointing professional advisers.  

  
 
 
 

Approval is sought 
to explore options 
for the potential 
mixed-use 
development of 
Camden Crescent. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.47 pm. 

16



 

 

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
OR OTHER COMMITTEES 

 
 

 
DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION – CAMDEN CRESCENT, DOVER 

 
 

Responsibility: 
 
Leader of the Council  
 

Report of:             Head of Place and Growth  
 
 
 
Decision Route 
 
 
Cabinet 6 November 2023 CAB 49 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13 November 2023 Minute No 64 

Cabinet 4 December 2023  
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 13 November 2023, 
considered Cabinet decision CAB 49 and made the following recommendation: 
        
RESOLVED:       That it be recommended to the Cabinet that the list of project risks to 

be included within the detailed risk assessment include risks related 
to other organisations and partners.  

 
 
  
 
Cabinet Decision CAB 49 was as follows: 
 

(a) That a project to carry out a viability and feasibility assessment to consider a 
variety of regeneration options for Camden Crescent in Dover be approved. 

 
(b) That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment), in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council, be authorised to take all necessary decisions, actions 
and steps required to identify and recommend a viable development option, 
and to undertake the procurement of a suitable joint-venture delivery partner 
for the regeneration of Camden Crescent including (but not limited to) 
appointing professional advisers. 

 
 

 

17

Agenda Item No 4a



Dover District Council 

Subject: EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF BURIAL 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 4 December 2023 

Report of: Roger Walton, Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Charlotte Zosseder, Portfolio Holder for Community 
and Corporate Property 

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To seek approval for a reduction in the period for which Exclusive 
Right of Burial is granted at Council-owned cemeteries. 

Recommendation: To change the period for Exclusive Right of Burial from 100 to 50 
years. 

 
1. Summary 
1.1 The Council currently offers Exclusive Right of Burial for a period of 100 years in graves 

at DDC-owned cemeteries. This is the maximum period as set out in legislation, but 
many authorities offer a shorter period. It is proposed that the number of years be 
reduced to a period more closely aligned with that used in neighbouring authorities. 

2. Introduction and Background 
2.1 By virtue of section 214 of the Local Government Act 1972, district councils are defined 

as burial authorities. The Act confers a power (but not a duty) to provide cemeteries 
either within or outside of the district. Where councils do provide cemeteries, 
management is governed by the Local Authorities’ Cemeteries Order 1977 (“the 
Order”). 

2.2 Article 10 of the Order allows Councils to grant exclusive rights of burial, up to a 
maximum of 100 years. Under Dover District Council’s current arrangements, a Deed 
of Grant of Exclusive Right of B
[...]
 years. 

5. Resource Implications 

5.1 If Option 1 is selected the Council will be able to make better use of existing resources, 
without incurring any additional expense. 

6. Climate Change and Environmental Implications  
6.1 If Option 1 is selected the Council will be able to make better use of existing resources.  

Where possible cemeteries are managed in a way that balances maintaining access 
for relatives with promoting biodiversity and moderating the use of fuel for mowing.  

7. Corporate Implications 
7.1 Comment from the Director of Finance (linked to the MTFP): Accountancy has been 

consulted and has no further comments. (JS) 
7.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: The Solicitor to the Council has been 

consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make. 
7.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer:  This report seeking approval for a reduction in 

the period for which Exclusive Right of Burial is granted at Council owned cemeteries, 
does not specifically highlight any equality implications. However in discharging their 
duties members are required to comply with the public sector equality duty as set out 
in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149 

7.4 Other Officers (as appropriate):   
8. Background Papers 

Burial records 
 
Contact Officer: Emma-Jane Allen 

19



Dover District Council 

Subject: NON-DOMESTIC RATES (BUSINESS RATES) DISCRETIONARY 
RELIEF POLICY 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 4 December 2023 

Report of: Mike Davis, Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Susan Beer, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance, Climate Change and Environment 

Decision Type: Non-Key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To approve a revised Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy and 
decision-making process. 

Recommendation: (a) Approve a revised business rates discretionary relief policy, in 
two volumes. 
 

(b) Approve the automatic award of relief to certain business 
types. 

 
(c) Approve a revised process for making decisions on relief 

applications in non-automatic award cases, on a case-by-
case basis, via a scoring matrix procedure. 

 
1. Summary 
1.1 Businesses are currently able to apply for discretionary relief (including hardship  

relief) to alleviate the burden of business rates in certain circumstances. There are 
currently two policies covering the decision-making process on such applications – one 
policy dates from 2016, and another from 2018 (which covers additional reliefs 
introduced in 2017). The 2016 policy also includes discretionary relief for council tax, 
which should not be included in a business rates policy. This is a legacy issue from EK 
Services. The current decision-making process is not transparent to applicants. 
 

1.2 In addition, the government has introduced various new reliefs which local authorities  
were, in essence, obliged to give businesses meeting the relevant criteria as set out in 
government guidance.  The proposal in this report is to create two ‘volumes’ for the 
overall Discretionary Relief policy; 
Volume 1 containing the discretionary reliefs that local authorities are effectively 
obliged to award to businesses, and  
Volume 2 covering what I shall refer to as ‘true ‘discretionary’ relief.  
This will make the overall policy clearer, more transparent to applicants, and easier to 
update when government either removes a relief or announces a new relief scheme.  

1.3 Awards made under Volume 2 will include the granting of automatic relief to  
businesses in certain categories. All other applications will go through a scoring 
regime, whereby relief may be awarded based on the business contribution towards 
the Council’s corporate priorities. 
 

20

Agenda Item No 6



1.4 Lastly, all reference to discretionary relief for council tax is removed in the draft revised 
policy, as a standalone policy for awar
[...]
the annual unrestricted  
payable but less income. All funding is  
than £10k per received through  
annum. grants or donations.  
Annual surplus is The expenditure on  
more than the activities is less than 4 
Business Rates the annual unrestricted  
payable and is income. Funding is  
£10k - £20k per received through  
annum. grants, donations or  

 income generation.  
Annual Surplus is The expenditure on  
more than the activities is less than 2 
Business Rates the annual unrestricted  
payable and income. Funding is  
greater than £20k received through  
per annum membership fees or  

 
income generation. 
  

Annual Surplus is more 
than the Business Rates 
payable, greater than 
£20k per annum  or 
restrictive membership 
practices. 

The majority of funding is 
received through membership 
fees, income generation or 
from a bar. 
 

0 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

135



Dover District Council 

Subject: DAMP AND MOULD POLICY 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 4 December 2023 

Report of: David Parish, Head of Property Assets 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Pam Brivio, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education 

Decision Type: Non-Key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To seek Cabinet approval for the draft Damp and Mould Policy 
attached as Appendix 1 for operational use. 

Recommendation: (a) That Cabinet approves the proposed Damp and Mould Policy. 
  

(b) That Cabinet authorises the Head of Property Assets, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education, to undertake any necessary minor amendments to 
the policy prior to the formal review date. 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 Dover District Council wants to ensure that all of its tenants and leaseholders live in a 

safe, healthy and comfortable environment, as well as protect the structure and quality 
of our properties. 
 

1.2 This policy sets out how Dover District Council will address issues of damp, mould and 
condensation within the council’s tenanted and leasehold housing stock.  Including 
how the council intends to comply with its legal responsibilities and the Housing 
Ombudsman’s recommendations contained within ‘The Spotlight on Damp and Mould’ 
report (October 2021). 
 

1.3 An Equalities Impact Assessment has been produced and consideration is given to 
this within 10.2 of the Policy (Appendix 1). 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 Dover District Council is a stock-owning Local Authority with 4,525 units of 
accommodation within our Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The Council 
understands that issues arising from damp and mould can cause distress, be a 
nuisance and a risk to the health and wellbeing of our tenants and leaseholders.  

2.2 As a social housing landlord, the Council has a responsibility to its tenants to ensure 
that its properties meet the Decent Homes Standard and the provisions in the Homes 
(Fit for Human Habitation) Act 2018, and the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023, in 
particular Awaab’s Law that aims to protect tenants from damp and mould hazards, 
and which amends legislation to require landlords to investigate and repair reported 
hazards within a specified timeframe. It is therefore important that the Council has a 

136

Agenda Item No 7



dedicated policy which focuses on how and what will be done in damp and mould 
cases, and who is responsible.  

2.3 The Council has implemented a robust process for dealing with damp and mould and 
now all visitors to Council properties (contractors, Housing and Property Assets staff) 
are encouraged to proactively look for signs of damp and mould (and any other 
defects). It also includes advice on the website, through tenant newsletters on how to 
report problems with damp and mould and also how to minimise the causes.   

2.4 The process includes a thorough investigation of each report with any necessary works 
ordered. The works are then inspected at completion, and a series of follow-up 
inspections are carried out to ensure any prob

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact: Kate Batty-Smith 
Direct line: (01304) 872303 
e-mail: katebatty-smith@dover.gov.uk 
Our ref: KBS/CABRCD 
Your ref:  
Date: 6 December 2023 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
CABINET: RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Please find attached the Record of Decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on Monday, 4 
December 2023.  Unless otherwise indicated within the schedule, these decisions may be 
called in for scrutiny, provided notice is given to me in writing by 10.00am on Tuesday, 12 
December 2023.  
 
The call-in procedures are set out at paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules.  Call-in may be activated by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Controlling Group Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any three 
non-executive Members.  The reasons for calling in an item must be given. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Kate Batty-Smith 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Enc 
 
 
 

 



[This page intentionally left blank] 
 

 



 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 4 December 2023 at 6.00 pm. 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor K Mills 

 
Councillors:  
 

J L Pout 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
C D Zosseder 
 

Also Present: Councillor T J Bartlett 
Councillor M Bates 
Councillor D R Friend 
Councillor N S Kenton 
Councillor M J Nee 
Councillor O C de R Richardson 
Councillor C A Vinson  
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Head of Parks, Open Spaces and Countryside Management 
Head of Property Assets 
Revenues and Benefits Manager, Civica 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 50 
4.12.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 December 
2023 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that an apology for absence had been received from 
Councillor P M Brivio. 
 
 
 

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 51  
4.12.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 

None.  To note any 
declarations of 
interest.  
 

 
 



 

 

Date 
12 December 
2023 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 52  
4.12.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 December 
2023 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting held on 6 November 
2023, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 39 to CAB 49, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

None.  Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 6 
November 2023. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 53 
4.12.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 

DOVER TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - CAMDEN CRESCENT, 
DOVER 
 
It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendation, made at its meeting held on 13 November 2023 
(Minute No 64), be approved as follows: 
  

That the list of project risks to be included within the detailed risk 
assessment include risks related to other organisations and 

To reject the 
recommendation. 

At its meeting held 
on 13 November 
2023, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
considered Cabinet 
decision CAB 49 of 
6 November 2023 
and made an 

 
 



 

 

 
Implementation 
Date 
12 December 
2023 

partners.  
 
 
 

additional 
recommendation 
(Minute No 64). 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 54 
4.12.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 December 
2023 

EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF BURIAL 
 
It was agreed that the period for which Exclusive Right of Burial is 
granted at Council-owned cemeteries be reduced from 100 to 50 years.  
 
 
 

None.  Cemetery space in 
the district is 
limited, particularly 
in the Dover urban 
area.  To free up 
valuable space, 
and to align more 
closely with other 
authorities, it is 
proposed that the 
period offered for 
exclusive right of 
burial in Council-
owned cemeteries 
should be reduced 
from 100 to 50 
years.  
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 55  
4.12.23 
Open 

NON-DOMESTIC RATES (BUSINESS RATES) DISCRETIONARY 
RELIEF POLICY 
 

None.  Businesses are 
currently able to 
apply for 

 
 



 

 

 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 December 
2023 

It was agreed: 
  

(a)   That a revised business rates discretionary relief policy in two 
volumes be approved.   

  
(b)   That the automatic award of relief to certain business types be 

approved. 
  

(c)   That a revised process for making decisions on relief applications 
in non-automatic award cases, via a scoring matrix procedure and 
on a case-by-case basis, be approved.  

 
 
 

discretionary relief 
from business rates 
in certain 
circumstances, 
dictated by policies 
dating from 2016 
and 2018, as well 
as various reliefs 
introduced by the 
government.  It is 
proposed to 
streamline these 
policies into two 
volumes to make 
the overall policy 
clearer and 
decision-making 
process more 
transparent to 
applicants. 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 56  
4.12.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 

DAMP AND MOULD POLICY 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)   That the proposed Damp and Mould Policy be approved. 
  

(b)   That the Head of Property Assets be authorised, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and Education, to 
undertake any necessary minor amendments to the policy prior to 
the formal review date. 

None. Under various 
legislation and 
recommendations 
contained within 
the Housing 
Ombudsman’s ‘The 
Spotlight on Damp 
and Mould’ report, 
the Council has a 
responsibility to 

 
 



 

 

Implementation 
Date 
12 December 
2023 

 
 
 

ensure that its 
homes are safe 
and healthy to live 
in and of a decent 
standard.   
 
Whilst steps have 
been taken to 
implement a robust 
process for dealing 
with damp and 
mould, it is 
important for the 
Council to have a 
dedicated policy 
that focuses on 
what action will be 
taken and who is 
responsible. 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 57  
4.12.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - SECOND QUARTER 
2023/24 
 
It was agreed that the Council’s Strategic Performance Dashboard for the 
Second Quarter 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 
 

None.  The Strategic 
Performance 
Dashboard 
provides an 
overview of how 
the Council and 
East Kent Services 
are performing 
against a number 
of key performance 
indicators as a 

 
 



 

 

Date 
12 December 
2023 

means of 
measuring whether 
the Council is 
achieving its aims 
and objectives. 
 
The Strategic 
Performance 
Dashboard – 
Second Quarter 
2023/24 covers the 
period from July to 
September 2023. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.23 pm. 


